

Nos. 12-3054-ag (L) & 12-3462-ag (XAP)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EVENFLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN
MARK R. FREEMAN
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-0016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background: the Company’s organization and operations	4
B. The Union resumes its organizational campaign	5
C. Contemporaneous with the renewed campaign, the Company interrogates employees about their own or their coworkers’ union activities and threatens an employee with unspecified reprisals if he supported the Union.....	6
D. The Company permanently lays off drivers Rodriguez, Castro and Smidth, and helpers Correa and Wallace.....	7
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review	11
Argument.....	13
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating employees about their own and their coworkers’ union activities and threatening an employee with unspecified reprisals if he supported the Union.....	13
A. Applicable principles	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company interrogated employees about their own and their coworkers' union activities and threatened an employee with unspecified reprisals if he supported the Union.....	14
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act by permanently laying off five employees because they or their coworkers engaged in union activities	19
A. Applicable principles	19
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company unlawfully permanently laid off Rodriguez, Castro, Smith, Correa and Wallace due to their or their coworkers' protected union activity	22
III. By failing to adequately brief the issue, the Company has waived its contention that various Board members were unconstitutionally appointed.....	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey's Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	11,20,21,32,33
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>BMD Sportswear Corp.</i> , 283 NLRB 142 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 847 F.2d 835 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)	14
<i>Coalition on W. Valley Nuclear Waste v. Chu</i> , 592 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26,31
<i>Demco NY Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 850 (2002).....	15
<i>Desert Toyota</i> , 346 NLRB 118 (2005)	32
<i>Edward Fields, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.2d 754 (2d Cir. 1963)	17
<i>Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>FiveCap, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Flat Rate Movers, Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 2011 WL 5592863 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 488 F. App'x 524 (2d Cir. 2012)	18, 23, 26,30,33, 34
<i>HarperCollins S.F., a Div. of HarperCollins Publishers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 79 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Hosp. Cristo Redentor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 488 F.3d 513 (1st Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Huck Store Fixture Co. v. NLRB</i> , 327 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Ingram Book Co., Div. of Ingram Indus., Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 515 (1994)	16
<i>Intersweet, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1 (1996), <i>enforced</i> , 125 F.3d 1064 (7th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 236 NLRB 1700 (1979), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 602 F.2d 1100 (2d Cir. 1979).....	15
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>K-Mart Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 455 (2001).....	15,16
<i>Local One, Amalgamated Lithographers v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1984)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Majestic Molded Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1964)	26,30,34
<i>Multi-Ad Servs., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1226 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Niagra Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.</i> , 673 F.3d 84, 107 (2d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>NLRB v. Am. Geri-Care, Inc.</i> , 697 F.2d 56 (2d Cir. 1982)	12, 21,29
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>NLRB v. Ferguson Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>NLRB v. Future Ambulette, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1990)	32
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>NLRB v. Great E. Color Lithographic Corp.</i> , 309 F.2d 352 (2d Cir. 1962)	16
<i>NLRB v. J. Coty Messenger Serv., Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1985)	14,18,23
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Long Island Airport Limousine Serv. Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 292 (2d Cir. 1972)	21, 33
<i>NLRB v. Lorben Corp.</i> , 345 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1965)	17
<i>NLRB v. Midwest Hanger Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1973)	34
<i>NLRB v. Porta Sys. Corp.</i> , 625 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1980)	23
<i>NLRB v. Rubin</i> , 424 F.2d 748 (2d Cir. 1970)	15,16
<i>NLRB v. S.E. Nichols, Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 952 (2d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>NLRB v. Syracuse Color Press</i> , 209 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1954)	13,16
<i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995)	12
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	20,21
<i>N. Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 329 NLRB 85 (1999)	24
<i>Norton Audubon Hosp.</i> , 338 NLRB 320 n.6 (2002)	17
<i>NY Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Office & Prof'l Emps. Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1992)	12, 20
<i>Pergament United Sales, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 920 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1990)	31
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Retired Persons Pharmacy v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1975)	13,14,18
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 n.20 (1984).....	14
<i>Timsco Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 819 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58, 75 (2d Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	11
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	31
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	20, 21,22,25,27,30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8,13,29
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	1,3,8,9,13,14,17,18,20,23,29,32
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,8,9,19,20,25,26,29
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	14
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,11,31,32
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Additional Authorities:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A).....	36
<i>Members of the NLRB Since 1935</i> , http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935 (last visited Apr. 10, 2013).....	36
<i>President Obama Announces Recess Appointments to Key Administration Posts</i> , http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/01/04/president-obama-announces-recess-appointments-key-administration-posts (January 4, 2012).....	36
